HOUSE COMMITTEE ON EDUCATION
SUBCOMMITTEE ON EDUCATION INNOVATION

TAPE LOG
May 03, 2007 Hearing Room D
1:00 P.M. Tapes 54 - 55
MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Betty Komp, Chair

Rep. Arnie Roblan, Vice-Chair
Rep. Peter Buckley

Rep. Ben Cannon

Rep. John Dallum

Rep. Gene Whisnant

MEMBER EXCUSED: Rep. Karen Minnis, Vice-Chair

STAFF PRESENT: Derrick Olsen, Committee Administrator
Andi Woodrum-Tom, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:
SB 23A — Public Hearing
SB 23A — Work Session
SB 392A — Public Hearing

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
54A 004 Chair Komp calls the meeting to order at 1:08 p.m.
SB 23 A — PUBLIC HEARING
008 Derrick Olsen, Committee Administrator
021 Sen. Avel Gordly, State Senator, Senate District #23
145 Rep. Dallum
150 Sen. Gordly
172 Rep. Roblan
191 Sen. Gordly
199 Rep. Dallum
214 Sen. Vicki Walker, State Senator, Senate District #7 (EXHIBIT
A)
271 Susanne Daggett, Education Specialist, Oregon Department of
Education (ODE) (EXHIBIT B)
54A 304 Rep. Dallum
309 Daggett
323 Chair Komp
325 Daggett
328 Rep. Roblan

330 Daggett



365
371
380
388
399
402
408
411
421
434
442
55A 018

080
086
100
103

154
198
210
228
259

293
372
381
401
SB 23A - WORK SESSION
404
410
413
423
428

436

54B 007

SB 392A — PUBLIC HEARING
009
016
071
119
145
151
154
166
173

Rep. Whisnant

Daggett

Rep. Whisnant

Daggett

Rep. Whisnant

Daggett

Rep. Whisnant

Rep. Buckley

Daggett

Rep. Roblan

Daggett

Laurie Wimmer Whelan, Government Relations Consultant,
Oregon Education Association (EXHIBIT C)

Chair Komp

Wimmer Whelan

Chair Komp

Chuck Bennett, Director of Government Relations, Confederation
of Oregon School Administrators (COSA)

Rick Levine, President, Rogue Community College
Rep. Cannon

Wimmer Whelan

Levine

Christa Whitman, Intern, Office of Rep. Deborah Boone
(EXHIBIT D)

Ron Taylor, Parent, Salem

Chair Komp

Rep. Dallum

Chair Komp

Chair Komp

Rep. Roblan

Rep. Cannon

Rep. Dallum

MOTION: Rep. Roblan moves SB 23A to the full committee
with a DO PASS recommendation.

VOTE: 5-0-2

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

EXCUSED: 2 - Minnis, Whisnant

Chair Komp declares the motion CARRIED.

Chair Komp

Derrick Olsen, Committee Administrator

Sen. Richard Devlin, State Senator, Senate District #19
Sen. Vicki Walker, State Senator, Senate District #7
Rep. Roblan

Sen. Walker

Rep. Dallum

Sen. Walker

Rep. Dallum

Sen. Walker



186
192
197
201

260
262
270
350
355
361
370
378
403
411
413
419
433
452
458
471

55B 022
026
029
032
55B 037
045
063

154

220
234
245

SB 23A — PUBLIC HEARING
287

300
301

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

Rep. Buckley

Sen. Walker

Chair Komp

Allison de la Torre, Legislative Assistant, Office of Sen. Vicki
Walker

Chair Komp

de la Torre

Pat Burk, Chief Policy Officer, Oregon Department of Education
Rep. Roblan

Burk

Rep. Roblan

Burk

Rep. Dallum

Burk

Rep. Dallum

Burk

Rep. Dallum

Burk

Rep. Dallum

Burk

Rep. Cannon

Rep. Cannon

Burk

Rep. Whisnant

Burk

Rep. Whisnant

Burk

Amy Grant, Legislative Liaison, Oregon Home Education
Network (OCEANetwork) (EXHIBIT E)

Rodger Williams, Legislative Coordinator, OCEANetwork
(EXHIBIT F)

Chair Komp

Rep. Dallum

Kevin Starrett, Executive Director, Home Education Liberty
(EXHIBIT G)

MOTION: Rep. Roblan requests unanimous consent that the
rules be SUSPENDED to allow REP.
WHISNANT to BE RECORDED as voting AYE
on the “MOTION: Rep. Roblan moves SB 23A to
the full committee with a DO PASS
recommendation.”

VOTE: 6-0-1

EXCUSED: 1 - Minnis

Chair Komp hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

Chair Komp

Chair Komp adjourns the meeting at 3:00 p.m.



Qmmouamp

SB 23A, written testimony, Sen. Vicki Walker, 6 pp

SB 23A, Expanded Options Status Report, Susanne Daggett, 14 pp

SB 23A, Expanded Options Legislation Report, Laurie Wimmer Whelan, 1 p
SB 23A, letter, Christa Whitman, 1 p

SB 392A, written testimony, Amy Grant, 4 pp

SB 392A, written testimony, Rodger Williams, 2 pp

SB 392A, written testimony, Kevin Starrett, S8 pp



