## HOUSE COMMITTEE ON EDUCATION SUBCOMMITTEE ON EDUCATION INNOVATION

## TAPE LOG

## May 03, 2007 Hearing Room D 1:00 P.M. Tapes 54 - 55

MEMBERS PRESENT:	Rep. Betty Komp, Chair Rep. Arnie Roblan, Vice-Chair Rep. Peter Buckley Rep. Ben Cannon Rep. John Dallum Rep. Gene Whisnant
MEMBER EXCUSED:	Rep. Karen Minnis, Vice-Chair
STAFF PRESENT:	Derrick Olsen, Committee Administrator Andi Woodrum-Tom, Committee Assistant

## **MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:**

SB 23A – Public Hearing SB 23A – Work Session SB 392A – Public Hearing

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
54A	004	Chair Komp calls the meeting to order at 1:08 p.m.
<u>SB 23 A – PU</u>	BLIC HEARING	
	008	Derrick Olsen, Committee Administrator
	021	Sen. Avel Gordly, State Senator, Senate District #23
	145	Rep. Dallum
	150	Sen. Gordly
	172	Rep. Roblan
	191	Sen. Gordly
	199	Rep. Dallum
	214	Sen. Vicki Walker, State Senator, Senate District #7 (EXHIBIT
		A)
	271	Susanne Daggett, Education Specialist, Oregon Department of
		Education (ODE) (EXHIBIT B)
54A	304	Rep. Dallum
	309	Daggett
	323	Chair Komp
	325	Daggett
	328	Rep. Roblan
	330	Daggett

	365	Rep. Whisnant
	371	Daggett
	380	Rep. Whisnant
	388	Daggett
	399	Rep. Whisnant
	402	Daggett
	408	Rep. Whisnant
	411	Rep. Buckley
	421	Daggett
	434	Rep. Roblan
	442	Daggett
55A	018	Laurie Wimmer Whelan, Government Relations Consultant, Oregon Education Association (EXHIBIT C)
	080	Chair Komp
	086	Wimmer Whelan
	100	Chair Komp
	103	Chuck Bennett, Director of Government Relations, Confederation of Oregon School Administrators (COSA)
	154	Rick Levine, President, Rogue Community College
	198	Rep. Cannon
	210	Wimmer Whelan
	228	Levine
	259	Christa Whitman, Intern, Office of Rep. Deborah Boone
		(EXHIBIT D)
	293	Ron Taylor, Parent, Salem
	372	Chair Komp
	381	Rep. Dallum
	401	Chair Komp
<u>SB 23A – W</u>	ORK SESSION	
	404	Chair Komp
	410	Rep. Roblan
	413	Rep. Cannon
	423	Rep. Dallum
	428	MOTION: Rep. Roblan moves SB 23A to the full committee with a DO PASS recommendation.
	436	VOTE: 5-0-2
		AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. EXCUSED: 2 - Minnis, Whisnant Chair Komp declares the motion CAPPIED
54B	007	<b>Chair Komp declares the motion CARRIED.</b> Chair Komp
	PUBLIC HEARING	Chan Komp
<u>50 572A - 1</u>	009	Derrick Olsen, Committee Administrator
	016	Sen. Richard Devlin, State Senator, Senate District #19
	071	Sen. Vicki Walker, State Senator, Senate District #7
	119	Rep. Roblan
	145	Sen. Walker
	151	Rep. Dallum
	154	Sen. Walker
	166	Rep. Dallum
	173	Sen. Walker

	186	Rep. Buckley
	192	Sen. Walker
	192	Chair Komp
	201	*
		Allison de la Torre, Legislative Assistant, Office of Sen. Vicki Walker
	260	Chair Komp
	262	de la Torre
	270	Pat Burk, Chief Policy Officer, Oregon Department of Education
	350	Rep. Roblan
	355	Burk
	361	Rep. Roblan
	370	Burk
	378	Rep. Dallum
	403	Burk
	411	Rep. Dallum
	413	Burk
	419	Rep. Dallum
	433	Burk
	452	Rep. Dallum
	458	Burk
	471	Rep. Cannon
55B	022	Rep. Cannon
	026	Burk
	029	Rep. Whisnant
	032	Burk
55B	037	Rep. Whisnant
	045	Burk
	063	Amy Grant, Legislative Liaison, Oregon Home Education
	154	Network (OCEANetwork) (EXHIBIT E) Rodger Williams, Legislative Coordinator, OCEANetwork (EXHIBIT F)
	220	Chair Komp
	234	Rep. Dallum
	245	Kevin Starrett, Executive Director, Home Education Liberty
		(EXHIBIT G)
<u>SB 23A – PUBLIC HEARING</u>		
<u> </u>	287	MOTION: Rep. Roblan requests unanimous consent that the rules be SUSPENDED to allow REP.
		WHISNANT to BE RECORDED as voting AYE
		on the "MOTION: Rep. Roblan moves SB 23A to
		the full committee with a DO PASS
		recommendation."
		VOTE: 6-0-1
		EXCUSED: 1 - Minnis
		Chair Komp hearing no objection, declares the motion
	-	CARRIED.
	300	Chair Komp
	301	Chair Komp adjourns the meeting at 3:00 p.m.

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

- A. SB 23A, written testimony, Sen. Vicki Walker, 6 pp
- B. SB 23A, Expanded Options Status Report, Susanne Daggett, 14 pp
- C. SB 23A, Expanded Options Legislation Report, Laurie Wimmer Whelan, 1 p
- D. SB 23A, letter, Christa Whitman, 1 p
- E. SB 392A, written testimony, Amy Grant, 4 pp
- F. SB 392A, written testimony, Rodger Williams, 2 pp
- G. SB 392A, written testimony, Kevin Starrett, 58 pp